accordance with the Capital Markets Board's Communiqué on Debt Securities numbered II-31.1 and 

Article 31 of the Capital Market Law: 

1) Our Company will be authorized to apply to the Capital Markets Board regarding the 

issuance of debt securities to with a nominal amount up to 750,000,000 TL (Seven Hundred 

and Fifty Million Turkish Liras), maturity up to 5 (five) years, denominated in Turkish Lira, to be 

sold one or more at a time, without public offering to qualified investors in the domestic 

market within one year, in line with the validity period of the issuance of the certificate